Security deposits arising from these lease agreements amounted to P=3.78 million and
P=3.82 million, as at December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively (see Note 10).

The aggregate future minimum lease payments for the lease commitments are as follows:

 2020 2019 2018

Less than one year P=8,127,491 P=15,477,556 P=13,102,722
Between one and five years 26,912,777 20,533,217 18,647,091

 P=35,040,268 P=36,010,773 P=31,749,813

Set out below are the carrying amounts of lease liabilities and the movements during the year:

 2020 2019

As at January 1 P=33,542,018 P=41,686,931

Adjustment — 5,447,029

Additions 7,707,406 —

Accretion of interest 2,025,648 2,455,808

Payments (16,375,478) (16,047,750)

As at December 31 P=26,899,594 P=33,542,018

Right-of-use assets

 2020 2019

Balance at January 1 P=28,821,320 P=38,129,874

Adjustment — 4,938,665

Additions 7,707,406 —

Depreciation of right-of-use assets (12,892,283) (14,247,219)

Balance at December 31 P=23,636,443 P=28,821,320

The effect of transition to PFRS 16 as at January 1, 2019 follows:

January 1,
2019

(as previously
reported) Adjustments

January 1,
2019

(as restated)

Assets
Other assets – net P=80,748,175 (P=3,680,462) P=77,067,713
Right-of-use assets — 38,129,874 38,129,874
Deferred tax assets – net 69,401,876 1,067,117 70,468,993

 P=150,150,051 P=35,516,529 P=185,666,580

Liabilities and Equity
Lease liabilities P=— P=41,686,931 P=41,686,931
Retained earnings 265,783,544 (6,170,402) 259,613,142

 P=265,783,544 P=35,516,529 P=301,300,073

SEC Form 17Q – 1st Quarter Report of Financial Statements 2021

Makati Finance Corporation Page 59

When measuring the lease liabilities, the Company discounted lease payments using its incremental

borrowing rates at January 1, 2019 specific for each lease agreements as follows:

Operating lease commitment as at December 31, 2018  P=51,810,257
Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at January 1, 2019 (10,123,326)

Lease liabilities as at January 1, 2019 P=41,686,931

Adjustment on lease liability and right-of use assets

As a result of the review of the management of its books of accounts, certain adjustment was
made by the management to correct the account balances related to leases. The details of such
adjustment are as follows:

January 1,2019

Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Lease liability (P=28,094,989) (P=5,447,029) (P=33,542,018)

Right-of-use assets 23,882,655 4,938,665 28,821,320

Retained earnings (248,566,443) (3,479,858 (252,046,301)

Security deposits 134,784 3,680,462 3,815,246

Deferred tax asset 61,209,971 307,760 61,517,731

21. Notes to Statements of Cash Flows

The following table shows the reconciliation analysis of liabilities arising from financing liabilities:

Notes Payable, December 31, 2018 464,742,883
Cash flows during the year

Proceeds from loans payable 502,958,988
Payment of loans payable (258,392,823)

 244,566,165

Notes Payable, December 31, 2019 709,309,048
Cash flows during the year

Proceeds from loans payable 206,074,736
Payment of loans payable (228,990,783)

 (22,916,047)

Notes Payable, December 31, 2020 686,393,001
Cash flows during the year

Proceeds from loans payable 16,059,460
Payment of loans payable (40,622,552)

 (24,563,092)

Notes Payable, March 31, 2021 P=661,829,909

SEC Form 17Q – 1st Quarter Report of Financial Statements 2021

Makati Finance Corporation Page 60

22. Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

The table below presents a comparison by category of carrying amounts and fair values of the
Company’s financial instruments as at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020:

 31 March 2021 (Unaudited) 31 December 2020 (Audited)

 Carrying Amount Fair Value Carrying Amount Fair Value

Financial Assets
Financial assets at

amortized cost
Cash and cash

equivalents P=89,362,398  P=89,362,398  P=74,788,904 P=74,788,904
Loans and other

receivables – net 959,079,622 959,079,622 994,335,152 994,335,152
Security deposits 3,860,959   3,860,959   3,780,959 3,780,959
Financial assets at

FVOCI* 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000

 P=1,052,382,979 P=1,052,382,979  P=1,072,985,015 P=1,072,985,015

Financial Liabilities
Financial liabilities at

amortized cost
Notes payable 661,829,909  661,829,909  P=686,393,001 P=686,393,001
Accounts payable 23,657,153  23,657,153  19,212,094 19,212,094
Accrued expenses 3,146,845  3,146,845  36,454,343 36,454,343

 P=688,633,907  P=688,633,907  P=742,059,438 P=742,059,438

*Included as part of ‘Other assets - net’ in the separate statement of financial position
Excluding government payables

The following methods and assumptions are used to estimate the fair value of each class of
financial instruments:

The carrying amounts of the Company’s cash and cash equivalents, security deposits, accounts
payable and accrued expenses (excluding government payables) approximate their fair values at
each reporting date due to the relatively short-term maturities of these financial instruments.

Financial Assets at FVOCI. The fair values of publicly traded instruments and similar investments